

No. 14-1373

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

STATE OF UTAH,  
*Petitioner,*

*vs.*

EDWARD JOSEPH STRIEFF, JR.,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Utah Supreme Court

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

SEAN D. REYES  
Utah Attorney General  
TYLER R. GREEN\*  
Utah Solicitor General  
LAURA B. DUPAIX  
Deputy Solicitor General  
THOMAS B. BRUNKER  
Criminal Appeals Director  
JEFFREY S. GRAY  
Search & Seizure Section  
Director  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
350 N. State Street, Suite 230  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320  
Telephone: (801) 538-9600  
Email: tylergreen@utah.gov

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS  
    INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. THE EVIDENCE LAWFULLY SEIZED INCIDENT  
    TO STRIEFF’S WARRANT-ARREST IS  
    ADMISSIBLE UNDER THE ATTENUATION  
    EXCEPTION TO THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE. .... 10

    A. Because the exclusionary rule exists only  
        to compel respect for constitutional rights,  
        it applies only when it appreciably deters  
        future police misconduct. .... 10

    B. Under the attenuation exception, evidence  
        is admissible when its discovery is so  
        attenuated from the prior illegality that  
        suppression would not appreciably deter  
        future police misconduct. .... 14

- C. Absent a flagrantly unlawful stop,  
suppressing evidence lawfully seized  
incident to an intervening warrant-arrest  
will not appreciably deter future police  
misconduct. ....21
- D. Because Detective Fackrell’s investigatory  
stop was not flagrantly unlawful,  
suppressing the evidence lawfully seized  
incident to Strieff’s arrest will not  
appreciably deter future misconduct. ....29
- II. THE UTAH SUPREME COURT ERRONEOUSLY  
HELD THAT THE ATTENUATION EXCEPTION  
NEVER APPLIES TO THE PRE-EXISTING  
WARRANT SCENARIO. ....32
  - A. The attenuation exception is well suited to  
promoting the exclusionary rule’s  
deterrence purpose in the pre-existing  
warrant scenario.....33
  - B. The attenuation exception is not based on  
the tort theory of proximate causation, but  
on the deterrent value of suppression. ....36
  - C. Exceptions to the exclusionary rule are  
not mutually exclusive; suppression is not  
warranted if any one of them applies. ....37
- CONCLUSION .....41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2074 (2011).....	24, 32
<i>Atkins v. City of Chicago</i> , 631 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2419 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	23, 34
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	12, 22
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	26
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	18, 28, 34
<i>Kaupp v. Texas</i> , 538 U.S. 626 (2003).....	33

<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 338 (1939).....	10
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1683 (2014).....	31
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14 (1990).....	21, 23
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	11, 12, 39
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984).....	10
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	12
<i>Taylor v. Alabama</i> , 457 U.S. 687 (1982).....	33
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	29
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	11
<i>United States v. Ceccolini</i> , 435 U.S. 268 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 445 U.S. 463 (1980).....	14, 38

<i>United States v. Green</i> , 111 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 1997).....	22, 28
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976).....	12, 23
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	21
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 270 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	39
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	31

#### STATE CASES

<i>People v. Brendlin</i> , 195 P.3d 1074 (Cal. 2008).....	22, 25, 28
<i>People v. Defore</i> , 150 N.E. 585 (N.Y. 1926).....	13
<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 2006 UT 61, 147 P.3d 425.....	30
<i>State v. Frierson</i> , 926 So.2d 1139 (Fla. 2006) .....	25

*State v. Strieff*,  
2015 UT 2, 357 P.3d 532  
(Pet. App. 1-36) .....*passim*

*State v. Strieff*,  
2012 UT App 245, 286 P.3d 317  
(Pet. App. 37-98) .....*passim*

*Torres v. State*,  
341 P.3d 652 (Nev. 2015)..... 6

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS  
& STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257 (2012)..... 1  
U.S. CONST. amend. IV..... 1

**STATE RULES**

Utah R. Crim. P. 11..... 4
